
Location/agency Contact Person Email Phone Address Town
Bellows Falls - HDMs and congo Teagen Kosut bfasc@sover.net 463-3907  Bellows Falls Area Senior Center, 18 Tuttle StreetBellows Falls

Brattleboro - HDMs and congo Chris McAvoy chrismcavoy@brattleboroseniormeals.org257-1236 Gibson Aiken Senior Center, 207 Main StreetBrattleboro

Deerfield Valley - HDMs and Congo Terry Dumaine tdumaine@yahoo.com 368-2977 P.O. Box 217 Jacksonville

Dummerston - Congo Larry Lynch 64 E. Putney Falls Rd. Putney 
Ruth Barton 254-1128 12 Houghton Rd, Dummerston 

Grafton - Congo Cathy Hallock challock@vermontel.net 843-2312 P.O. Box 134 Grafton
               HDMs Brigett Coolbeth 75y@hcsgops.com 365-7190 Valley Cares P.O. Box 341 Townshend 

Guilford - Congo Arlene Castine 766 Huckle Hill Road Vernon
Peg Curtis 254-9744 204 Guilford Center Road Guilford 

Halifax- congo Joan Courser joann@homested.comcastbiz.net 368-7733 P. O. Box 27 West Halifax

Jamaica -  congo Jeannine Stone 874-4847 P.O. Box 77 Jamaica

Londonderry Congo Jeanne Zammataro 824-6453 P. O. Box 293 South Londonderry

Londonderry -HDMs Karen Sabin karensabin@hotmail.com 896-9418 P.O. Box 12 West Wardsboro

Newfane -Congo Winnie Dolan 365- 7870 P. O. Box 410 Newfane

Putney- Congo and HDMs Abby Jackobson putneycares@svcable.net 387-5593 P. O. Box 108 Putney

Readsboro- Congo Sandra Goodermote 413-424-5446186 Main Road North Adams 

Saxtons River- Congo Donna Anderson dandr.anderson@gmail.com 869-3582 P. O. Box 503 Saxtons River 
HDM's Roberta Martin serendipityberta@yahoo.com 869-2748 P. O. Box 15 Saxtons River 
Vermont Academy -HDM's Dining Hall Office P. O. Box 500 Saxtons River 

Townshend -Congo Alice Gausch aliceg@svcable.net 874-4276 P. O. Box 1042 W. Townshend
HDMs- Wardsboro Jamaica Stephanie Schryba damdiner2@gmail.com 874-4953 Dam Diner, P. O. Box 338 Townshend

Westminster - Congo Donna Dawson wecares@sover.net 722-3607 P. O. Box 312 Westminster 
Kurn Hattin- HDMs Dinnin Hall Office P. O. Box 127 Westminster 

Williamsville congo Nancy Rysz 348-7729 P. O. Box 171 Williamsville

Ascutney- congo Max Frazer (coowner of Exit 674-2486 P. O. Box 201 Ascutney 
Ate; hosts congregate meals)

windsor-hartland congo John Frisbee John.FrisbeeII@mahhc.org 674-7101 Mt. Ascutney Hospital, 289 County Rd Windsor 

Springfield - HDMs and Congo Sue Levine mowspringfield@gmail.com 885-5879 Meals & Wheels of Greater Springfield, 139 Main StreetSpringfield

Thetford- Congo Cathy Newbury cnewbury@smith.edu 785-3136 57 Sugar House Lane East Thetford

Bugbee Sr. ctr. - HDMs and Congo Len Brown lkb@sover.net 295-9068 Bugbee Senior Center, 262 N. Main StreetWhite River Junction 

Windsor - HDMs (VIA keeps records)Cathy Conley Cathy.Conley@mahhc.org 674-6733 HHR, 46 Main Street Windsor 

Woodstock- HDMs and congo Deanna Jones djones@thompsonseniorcenter.org 457-3277 Thompson Senior Center, 99 Senior Lane Woodstock

Volunteers in Action- HDM and CongoMartha Zoerheide Martha.Zoerheide@mahhc.org 674-5971 P. O. Box 707 Windsor 
Scottie Shattuck Scottie.Shattuck@mahhc.org

Ludlow- HDMs Richard North 228-7421 Black River Senior Center, 10 High Street Ludlow 

                                                                  MEAL SITES    


